Serbia 57 EUR 30 EUR 28 EUR

Romania 32 EUR 28 EUR 27 EUR

Poland 39 EUR 20 EUR   26 EUR

Bulgaria 42 EUR 41 EUR N/A

Slovenia 78 EUR 75 EUR N/A

Netherlands 26 EUR N/A N/A

The investment property is located in the following countries where CTP operates:

IN EUR THOUSAND 2021 2020

Czech Republic 4,517,045 3,543,874

Romania 1,326,691 943,630

Hungary 758,453 371,820

Slovakia 595,995 362,940

Serbia 155,916 87,071

Poland 83,103 45,390

Netherlands  62,091 --

Bulgaria 57,620 16,482

Germany 8,813 6,353

Slovenia 6,200 5,970

Austria 3,180 2,700

Total 7,575,107 5,386,230

292

Sensitivity analysis on changes in assumptions of investment property valuation

CTP performed a sensitivity analysis on changes in investment property valuation except for land bank
investment property as it is valued by comparable method. The table below presents the sensitivity of profit and
loss before tax as at 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020 due to changes in assumptions:

COMPLETED INVESTMENT PROPERTIES AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021 IN EUR THOUSAND

 CURRENT AVERAGE YIELD CURRENT MARKET VALUE * INCREASED YIELD BY 25BP
FMV BASED UPON IN-

CREASED YIELD
EFFECT OF INCREASE IN

YIELD BY 25BP

Increase of 25bp in reversionary yield 6.36% 6,866,252 6.61% 6,606,673 -259,578

 CURRENT AVERAGE YIELD CURRENT MARKET VALUE * DECREASED YIELD BY 25BP
FMV BASED UPON

DECREASED YIELD
EFFECT OF DECREASE

IN YIELD BY 25BP

Decrease of 25bp in reversionary yield 6.36% 6,866,252 6.11% 7,147,062 280,811

CURRENT RENTAL INCOME
INCLUDING ERV FROM VA-

CANT SPACE

DECREASE RENTAL INCOME
BY 500BP

FMV BASED UPON DE-
CREASED RENTAL INCOME

EFFECT OF DECREASE IN
RENTAL INCOME BY 500BP

EFFECT OF INCREASE IN
RENTAL INCOME BY 500BP

Change of 500bp in estimated rental income 436,892 415,047 6,522,939 -343,313 343,313

COMPLETED INVESTMENT PROPERTIES AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020 IN EUR THOUSAND

 CURRENT AVERAGE YIELD CURRENT MARKET VALUE * INCREASED YIELD BY 25BP
FMV BASED UPON IN-

CREASED YIELD
EFFECT OF INCREASE IN

YIELD BY 25BP

Increase of 25bp in reversionary yield 6.89% 5,037,618 7.14% 4,861,344 -176,274

 CURRENT AVERAGE YIELD CURRENT MARKET VALUE * DECREASED YIELD BY 25BP
FMV BASED UPON

DECREASED YIELD
EFFECT OF DECREASE

 IN YIELD BY 25BP

Decrease of 25bp in reversionary yield 6.89% 5,037,618 6.64% 5,213,892 176,274

CURRENT RENTAL INCOME
INCLUDING ERV FROM VA-

CANT SPACE

DECREASE RENTAL INCOME
BY 500BP

FMV BASED UPON DE-
CREASED RENTAL INCOME

EFFECT OF DECREASE IN
RENTAL INCOME BY 500BP

EFFECT OF INCREASE IN
RENTAL INCOME BY 500BP

Change of 500bp in estimated rental income 347,323 329,957 4,785,737 -251,881 251,881

* Sensitivity analysis is calculated on standing portfolio of the Group excluding fair market values of commercial element of hotels operated in the Czech Repub-
lic of EUR 20,140 thousand in 2021 (2020 – EUR 20,650 thousand).

18.	Investment property under development

IN EUR THOUSAND 2021 1.1.2019 – 31.12.2020 2020

Balance at 1 January 387,347 315,357   440,727

Additions/disposals 140,895 202,274   98,375

Acquisitions 285,796 8,579   7,999

Right-of-use assets 18,241 -- --

Transfer from/to Investment property -349,557 -376,515 -254,093

Net valuation result  291,481 237,652   94,339

Balance at 31 December 774,203 387,347   387,347

The investment property under development comprises pipeline projects in several stages of completion and of
land with planning permits in place which is still to be constructed but where pre-agreements with future tenants
are available. The management estimates that all of the pipeline projects will be completed in the coming 12
months.

293

Right-of-use assets in investment property under development comprise leased land in the Netherlands under
the acquired project CTP ALC B.V. of EUR 16,990 thousand and land in Romania of EUR 1,251 thousand in
CTPARK IOTA SRL.

The investment property under development is located in the following countries where CTP operates:

[…]

- Industrial premises 3.50 – 8.33 EUR 3.55 – 4.75 EUR   3.50 – 6.00 EUR

- Office properties 6.50 – 14.00 EUR   13.75 – 14.25 EUR   13.75 EUR

Soft costs 3.00% – 15.00% 7.00% – 10.00%   8.00% – 10.00%

Finance costs 3.50% – 5.00% 2.75%   4.00% – 8.00%

Profit allowance 5.00% – 30.00% 7.50% – 25.00%   20.00% – 25.00%

Structural vacancy has been applied in a very few cases only and mainly to office and ancillary areas.
Estimated rental value of industrial premises slightly decreased in 2020 due to change in structure of
constructed portfolio of asset required by CTP tenants.

294

Sensitivity analysis on changes in assumptions of investment property under development
valuation

CTP performed a sensitivity analysis on changes in investment property under development valuation. The table
below presents the sensitivity of profit and loss before tax as at 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020:

INVESTMENT PROPERTIES UNDER DEVELOPMENT AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021 IN EUR THOUSAND

CURRENT AVERAGE

YIELD

CURRENT MARKET
VALUE AT

COMPLETION

INCREASED YIELD
BY 25BP

FMV BASED UPON
INCREASED YIELD

EFFECT OF INCREASE
IN YIELD BY 25BP

Increase of 25bp in reversionary yield 6.14% 1,102,406 6.39% 1,059,289 -43,117

 CURRENT AVERAGE
YIELD

CURRENT MARKET
VALUE AT COMPLE-

TION

DECREASED YIELD
BY 25BP

FMV BASED UPON
DECREASED YIELD

EFFECT OF DECREASE
IN YIELD BY 25BP

Decrease of 25bp in reversionary yield 6.14% 1,102,406 5.89% 1,145,523 43,117

CURRENT RENTAL
INCOME INCLUDING
ERV FROM VACANT

SPACE

DECREASE RENTAL
INCOME BY 500BP

FMV BASED UPON
DECREASED RENTAL

INCOME

EFFECT OF DECREASE
IN RENTAL INCOME BY

500BP

EFFECT OF INCREASE
IN RENTAL INCOME BY

500BP

Change of 500bp in estimated rental income 67,710 64,324 1,047,286 -55,120 55,120

INVESTMENT PROPERTIES UNDER DEVELOPMENT AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020 IN EUR THOUSAND

CURRENT AVERAGE

YIELD

CURRENT MARKET
VALUE AT

COMPLETION

INCREASED YIELD
BY 25BP

FMV BASED UPON
INCREASED YIELD

EFFECT OF INCREASE
IN YIELD BY 25BP

Increase of 25bp in reversionary yield 6.63% 571,700 6.88% 550,926 -20,774

 CURRENT AVERAGE
YIELD

CURRENT MARKET
VALUE AT COMPLE-

TION

DECREASED YIELD
BY 25BP

FMV BASED UPON
DECREASED YIELD

EFFECT OF DECREASE
IN YIELD BY 25BP

Decrease of 25bp in reversionary yield 6.63% 571,700 6.38% 592,474 20,774

CURRENT RENTAL
INCOME INCLUDING
ERV FROM VACANT

SPACE

DECREASE RENTAL
INCOME BY 500BP

FMV BASED UPON
DECREASED RENTAL

INCOME

EFFECT OF DECREASE
IN RENTAL INCOME BY

500BP

EFFECT OF INCREASE
IN RENTAL INCOME BY

500BP

Change of 500bp in estimated rental income 37,885 35,991 543,115 -28,585 28,585

An increase of developers’ profit mark-up by 2% in valuers’ assumptions will increase the developers profit and
as a consequence will decrease the valuation as at 31 December 2021 by EUR 7,591 thousand (31 December 2020
– EUR 13,098 thousand) provided all other variables remain constant.

19.	Net valuation result on investment property

Reconciliation of valuation gains/losses recognized in statement of comprehensive income:

IN EUR THOUSAND 2021 1.1.2019 – 31.12.2020 2020

Valuation gains 1,189,211 676,582 231,603

out of which:   Investment Property 885,510 407,730 109,544

Investment Property under development 303,701 268,852 122,059

[…]

Net position after FX hedge -29,921 -8,152 11,213 12,944 33,900 19,984

 2020

IN EUR THOUSAND CZK RON PLN HUF USD TOTAL

Trade and other receivables 12,605 21,163 478 2,704 -- 36,950

Cash and cash equivalents 5,823 9,933 1,144 1,414 -- 18,314

Total financial assets 18,428 31,096 1,622 4,118 -- 55,264

Financial derivatives -52  --  --  -- -- -52

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings
incl. loans from related parties  -- -1,623  --  -- -- -1,623

Trade and other payables -95,724 -27,183 -217 -6,907 -- -130,031

Total financial liabilities -95,776 -28,806 -217 -6,907 -- -131,706

Net position -77,348 2,290 1,405 -2,789 -- -76,442

FX hedge 10,000  --  --  -- -- 10,000

Net position after FX hedge -67,348 2,290 1,405 -2,789 -- -66,442

Sensitivity analysis

A strengthening / (weakening) of EUR, as indicated below, against other currencies at the reporting date would
have increased / (decreased) the equity by the amounts shown in the following table. This analysis is based on
foreign currency exchange rate variances that the Group considered to be reasonably likely at the end of the
reporting period. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

 2021 2020

Net position on financial assets and liabilities denominated in EUR 19,984 -66,442

Effect on profit or loss and on equity of:

CZK weakening by 5% -1,496 -3,367

CZK strengthening by 5% 1,496 3,367

RON weakening by 5% 408 115

RON strengthening by 5% -408 -115

USD weakening by 5% 1,695 N/A

USD strengthening by 5% -1,695 N/A

PLN weakening by 5% 561 70

PLN strengthening by 5% -561 -70

HUF weakening by 5% 647 -139

HUF strengthening by 5% -647 139

Interest rate risk

The interest rate risk arises mainly from the floating interest rates applicable to debt financing. Bank loans
usually have flexible interest rates based on EURIBOR or PRIBOR rates for the reference period from 1 months
to 6 months increased by a fixed margin. In 2021 and 2020, CTP entered into transactions with the financial
institutions to hedge the interest rate risk (refer to Note 30). CTP mitigated the interest rate risk by holding
interest rate swaps in 2021 and 2020.

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of